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Transport subsidy to tea exporters

*304. DR. M.A.M. RAMASWAMY: Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the South Indian Tea Exporters Association has requested the Union Government for extension of the transport subsidy;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by the Central Government in this regard so that the Tea exporters from South India are able to compete with neighbouring countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH):

(a) No such request has been received by the Government from the South" Indian Tea Exporters Association.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

DR. MAM. RAMASWAMY: Sir, as the House is well aware, India was ranked as one of the top tea exporters in the past. But, now this rank has been snatched away by smaller countries like Kenya, Sri Lanka etc. The tea export from India is declining every year. After the disintegration of former Soviet Union, the situation has further deteriorated. I would like to know what steps have been taken from the Government side. ..(Interruptions)
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Sir, I would like to know, though the South Indian Tea Exporters Association has not approached them, whether the Government is taking any interest to see to it that tea export is increased-by way of some subsidy.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the question relates to a subsidy that is being granted by the Central Government for tea exports through the Inland Container Depot at Amingaon in Guwahati. The hon. Member wants to know whether a similar proposal can be extended to exports of tea from the ICD at Coimbatore.

The answer is very simple and straightforward that Amingaon has locational disadvantages. We are trying to promote direct exports of tea through Amingaon. The freight containers coming from Amingaon to Haldia have to go back empty to its destination. It is because they have to go back empty that the Central Government is providing a subsidy of Rs. 1.50 for every kg. of tea that is transported from Amingaon to Haldia. Now, Coimbatore does not suffer from any locational disadvantage, much less so, in comparison with Amingaon. The North-East has a special fiscal package, and it is a part of the North-East fiscal package that subsidy is provided to Amingaon.
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the transport subsidy scheme is available only for exports from the North-East, particularly, from Amingaon ICD. There is no proposal to extend this transport subsidy scheme elsewhere. But if proposals are made, particularly in respect of tea that is grown in remote and inaccessible areas, we can, certainly, examine them. Increasingly, we find that tea is grown in the hilly parts of Uttaranchal, Himachal Pradesh and in other parts like Darjeeling, where particularly organic tea, which is in great premium in the international market, is grown. We can, certainly, examine this proposal. For the moment, this subsidy scheme is available only for tea exports from the ICD,
Amingaon.

SHRI SILVIUS CONDPAN: Sir, as I understand it, at present, transport subsidy is not available to tea industry. It has been discontinued. If it is so, ! would like to know whether it will be re-introduced in view of the sickness in the tea industry throughout the country.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH' Sir, we have a transport subsidy scheme, a freight subsidy scheme, for horticulture products, for raw materials and processed foods. It does not cover tea. However, in response to an earlier question, I had already mentioned that there was freight subsidy scheme available for tea exports through Amingaon. But, as far as the overall transport subsidy scheme is concerned, it is restricted to horticulture products, in which there has been a liberalisation.

I want, through you, Sir, to bring to the attention of the hon. Member that recently we have increased the quantum of subsidy. It is 90 per cent of airfreight subsidy to Kolkata Airport and, for the first time, 50 per cent of subsidy to Delhi Airport and to Mumbai Airport because these two airports have better connectivity with overseas markets. So, we have substantially liberalised the freight subsidy scheme for other products. But, I am afraid, for tea, Sir, the freight subsidy scheme operates only through Amingaon.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 305.

Market forces discriminating in fixing tobacco prices

*305. SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Will the Minister of COMMERCE

AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry is aware of the market forces that are discriminating in fixing prices and exports of export variety Tobacco between the States; and

(b) if so, what is the share of exports from Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH):
(a) No, Sir. No such matter has come to the notice of the Government.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Sir, the Minister, in his reply, denied....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Honourable Minister.

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Sorry, Sir. The hon. Minister has denied that there is any dsicrimination being practiced by market forces in giving good price to farmers. There have been a lot of complaints in Andhra Pradesh against discrimination being practised by these market forces in Karnataka against farmers. Will the hon. Minister assure the House that he will inquire into the complaints regarding this discrimination?
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